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recommendations of the Tariff Com-
mission could not be placed before 
the industry or the growers as such; 
it could ,be published only after the 
Government had taken a decision on 
the matter. All the same we have 
had informal consult.ations with the 
State Governments, growers as well 
as the indUStry regarding this for-
mula and it was after very :mxious 
consideration that we have come to 
the decision, that has been placed on 
the Table here. 

Shri SiDhasan Singh: May I know 
why the Governmen~ has not given 
the figures in reply to part (b) of the 
main question? Is the figure before 
the Government or not? 

Shri A. M. Thomas: With regard to 
that. all the factories should come 
within the price linking formula ex-
cept the factories in Gujarat and 
Maharashtra because there the pay-
ment is made; there is nO question of 
deferred payment. Dq£nite amount is 
made payable and that would be the 
final payment also. 
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Shri Bhagavati: Goa, Daman and 

Diu were under the Military Gover-
nor. Now a civil administration has 
been set up there. One P.&T. officer 
bas been deputed to assist the loeal' 
administration, and it is proposed ~ 
integrate the same with ellect from 
1-9-1962. 
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Shri Bhagavatl: Within a .'ear or 
so. 

Dairy Farms 

4-r Shri SubOdh llaDsda: 
*561. ~ 8hri S. B. Das:. 

I Shri Basumatari: 
L Shri S. C. Samanta: 

Will the Minister of Food and A/l"ri-
culture be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that fifty-
five dairy farms will be started orr 
cooperative basis during the Third: 
Five Year Plan period; and 

(b) if so, whether these will be on 
COIl6umers cooperative or any other 
cooperative basis? 

TIle ParUamentar,- Secretary_ 
the Minister of Food aDd Agriculture 
(Sbrl ShiD4e): (a) and (b). Pr~ 
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sion has been made for 55 schemes in 
the dairy development programme 
under the Third Five Y~ar Plan. 
~ese will be dairies for supply at 
mil~ to cities and l1<>t dairy farms. 
Twenty dairies are propooed to be 
established as producers' cooperative 
milk unions and the remaining will 
be Government dairy plants associat-
ed with village cooperative~ for sup-
ply of milk. 

Shri SnbOdh Bansda: The hon. 
Minister stated that 55 dairy farms 
would be set up under the Third Plan 
Since the inception of th" Third Plan 
bow many dairies have been opened 
and in what States? 

Shri ShiDde: Some dairies have 
been opened during the course of the 
Third Plan: for instance dairies have 
been started in Trivandrum and in 
Coimbatore. 

Shri Subodh Bansda: What is the 
estimated cost of expenditure on each 
dairy farm proposed? 

Shri Shinde: The expenditure will 
be different on each unit, depending 
upon its size. Bigge!' units have been 
Pld.(~IH..l.':.i for bigg...'r cities, and smaller 
ones for smaller citil".'. 

Shri S. C. Saman~: I want to 
know the percentage of shares that 
will be taken by the State Govern-
ments, Central Goverr,ment and the 
consumers? 

Shri Shinde: Financial assistance is 
being given by the Centre for ex-
penditure on rural dairy expansion in 
the form of 50 per eent grant and 50 
per cent interest-beadn;J loans. 

Shrlmati Savitri Nigam: What is 
!.he method of granting these facilit. 
ies to the various States? I want to 
mow whether the Stat.es themselves 
apnly or the consumer co-operatives 
societies apply for such assistance. 

Shri Shinde: Each specific proposal 
is considered on its OWn merits. 
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Shri Shinde: Yes, Sir. The decision 

regarding the dairies to be opened in 
different States has already been ar-
rivd at. All the States in India ~ave 
been included in the scheme. 

Shri P. K. DeO: May I know whe-
ther, for these new clairies. there is 
any proposal with the Government to 
import Sabiwal and Tharparkar cat11e 
from Pakistan, whooe milk product i-
vity is very high? 

Shri Shinde: According to my sub-
mission, it is not a r.elevant question. 
Is it relevant? 

Shri P. X. Deo: HoVl can he give a 
ruling? It must come from the Chair. 

Mr. Speaker: He has put the ques-
tion to me. I feel tempted to have 
the question put by the han. :Mem· 
ber. beo'lUse Sqhiwal comes from my 
place. The question can be answered. 
if the hon. Minister can. 

The Depu.ty Ministe~ in the !\lini,-
try of Food aDd Ag!'ieulture (Shri 
A. M. Thomas): We are trying to de-
velop Ollr I)'\\'n catele. Impo!"! is 
rather difficult. 

ShriJDati Sarojini Mahishi: In view 
of the fact that two schemes are be ing 
implemented till now, may I knINJ if 
the Government i~ confident of 
achieving the target by the end of the 
third Five Year Plan? 

Shri Shinde: As f3r as milk is con-
cerned, the Governmcr.t is confident 
of achieving the tat'gcts which huve 
been laid down in th~ third Fiv~ Ye,,~ 
Plan 

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION 

Typhoid Cases in Delhi 

S.N.Q. 6. 8hri Shiv Charan Gupta: 
Will the Minister of Health be p)pa.ed 
to 5tate: 

(a) whether it is a fact that about 
150 persons are suffering from 
Typhoid in Bagh KhilonewaJa, Subzj-
mandi, Delhi; 




